




June 11, 1991

Marilyn Dorman

Phyllis Price-Meurer Election Committee

P.O. Box 1247

Salinas, CA  93902






Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Advice

Our File No. I-91-253

Dear Ms. Dorman:


This is in response to your letter requesting confirmation of telephone advice given pursuant to the Political Reform Act ("the Act").   Since your request was general in nature and did not involve a specific transaction, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance. 


On April 24, 199l you and I had a telephone conversation in which I indicated to you that campaign funds may be transferred from the campaign account of one candidate to the campaign account of another candidate.  In order to meet the requirements of the trust provision found in Section 89510, however, the transfer must be reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


This advice supersedes previous Fair Political Practices Commission advice in two respects.  Under Section 85304, candidates were forbidden to transfer their campaign funds to other candidates.  The court, in Service Employees International Union, et al. v. Fair Political Practices Commission (E.D. Calif., 1990) 747 F.Supp. 590 ("SEIU"), struck down Section 85304 insofar as it related to fiscal year schemes, and held candidates are permitted to freely transfer their funds as a general rule.


Additionally, under the trust provision found in former Section 85202, now Section 89510, we previously advised that a candidate for office could expend campaign funds only for a political purpose clearly related to his or her quest for that particular office.  (See Milman Advice Letter, I-90-206 and Leidigh Advice Letter, I-90-492 (copies enclosed).)  Because the ruling in the SEIU case permitted candidates to transfer funds freely, without reference to the particular office sought, we are no longer interpreting the trust provision as previously done in the Milman and Leidigh advice letters.  As explained above, so long as there is a reasonable relationship between the transfer of campaign funds and a political purpose, the expenditure is permitted.


If you have further questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Susan L. Bobrow







Counsel, Legal Division
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